the fulfilment of the conditions precedent (if any), the Issuer is bound to redeem the Bonds in 
full at the applicable amounts. 

Early redemption due to illegality (call option) 

The Issuer may redeem all, but not some only, of the outstanding Bonds at an amount per 
Bond equal to one hundred and three (103.00) per cent. of the Nominal Amount together with 
accrued but unpaid Interest on a Redemption Date determined by the Issuer if it is or becomes 
unlawful for the Issuer to perform its obligations under the Finance Documents. 

The applicability of Clause 13.4.1 shall be supported by a legal opinion issued by a reputable

[...]

Upon a Put Option Event occurring, each Bondholder shall have the right to request that all, 
or only some, of its Bonds are repurchased (whereby the Issuer shall have the obligation to 
repurchase such Bonds) at a price per Bond equal to (a) in respect of a Change of Control 
Event, one hundred and one (101.00) per cent. of the Nominal Amount together with accrued 
but unpaid Interest (the “CoC Put Option”) and (b) in respect of an Asset Disposal Event, 
one hundred and one (101.00) per cent. of the Nominal Amount together with accrued but 
unpaid Interest for an amount up to the Asset Disposal Put Option Amount (the “Asset 
Disposal Put Option”), in each case during a period of fifteen (15) Business Days following 
a notice from the Issuer of the relevant event pursuant to paragraph (b) of Clause 15.3

[...]

in respect of the Bonds then due. 

Mandatory redemption due to failure to fulfil the Conditions Precedent 

If the Conditions Precedent have not been fulfilled within fifteen (15) Business Days from the 
Issue Date the Issuer shall redeem all Bonds at a price equal to one hundred and two (102.00) 
per cent., of the Nominal Amount together with any accrued but unpaid Interest. 

The redemption of the Bonds shall be made by the Issuer giving not less than ten (10) Business 
Days’ notice to the Bondholders and the Agent, where such notice shall state the relevant date

[...]

Any such notice shall state the Redemption Date and the relevant Record Date and i...

13.4 Early redemption due to illegality (call option)
	13.4.1 The Issuer may redeem all, but not some only, of the outstanding Bonds at an amount per Bond equal to one hundred and three (103.00) per cent. of the Nominal Amount together with accrued but unpaid Interest on a Redemption Date determined by th...
	13.4.2 The applicability of Clause 13.4.1 shall be supported by a legal opinion issued by a reputable law firm.
	13.4.3 The Issuer

[...]

13.7 Early redemption option due to a tax event
	13.8 Mandatory redemption due to failure to fulfil the Conditions Precedent
	13.8.1 If the Conditions Precedent have not been fulfilled within fifteen (15) Business Days from the Issue Date the Issuer shall redeem all Bonds at a price equal to one hundred and two (102.00) per cent., of the Nominal Amount together with any accr...
	13.8.2 The redemption of the Bonds shall be made by the Issuer giving not less than ten (10) Business Days’ notice to the Bondholders and the Agent, where such notice shall state the relevant date on which the redemption shall be made, the redemption ...